

No. 01-188

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONCANNON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95827  
Telephone: (916) 362-2833  
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. MAINE RX IS PROTECTIONIST LEGISLATION ENACTED IN VIOLATION OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	5
A. A Statute Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause If It Is Protectionist, Regardless of Whether It Is Discriminatory .....	8
B. Maine Rx Is Protectionist Because Its Manipulation of Drug Prices for the Economic Advantage of Maine’s Drug Consumers Causes Significant Impacts on Interstate Commerce .....	14
II. MAINE RX DAMAGES THE AMERICAN COMMON MARKET .....	20
A. By Reinvesting Profits into Research and Development, American Pharmaceutical Companies Lead the World in the Creation of Life-Saving and Life-Enhancing Drugs .....	20
B. Pharmaceutical Price Controls Have a Direct, Adverse Impact on Research, Development, and Innovation .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 643 (2001) .....	1
<i>American Trucking Associations v.</i> <i>Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) .....	7
<i>Associated Indus. of Missouri v.</i> <i>Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994) .....	3
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	3
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York</i> <i>State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	10-12
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	9, 12
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town</i> <i>of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	10, 16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2045 (2002) .....	1
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	6, 10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.</i> <i>of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	7, 13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	13
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	8
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	5, 9
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v.</i> <i>Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) . . . . .	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . .	7, 9, 11
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327, 330 (1944) . . . . .	3
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981) . . . . .	7
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson</i> <i>Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department</i> <i>of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and</i> <i>Manufacturers of America v. Medows</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (N.D. Fla. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and</i> <i>Manufacturers of America v.</i> <i>Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (2001) . . . . .	2-3, 17, 19
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers</i> <i>of America v. Commissioner</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17363 (D. Me. Oct. 26, 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) . . . . .	3, 6, 11
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v.</i> <i>Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel.</i> <i>Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) . . . . .	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	9
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 10, §§ 212-13 .....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 2681(1) .....	17
§ 2681(3) .....	2, 18
§ 2681(3)-(5) (2001) .....	1
§ 2681(4) .....	1
§ 2681(4)(B) .....	17
§ 2681(5) .....	2
§ 2681(7) .....	2, 18
§ 2691 .....	23
§ 2693(1) .....	23
§ 2693(1)(B) .....	2
§ 2697 .....	18
§ 2697(2)(D) .....	15
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) . . . . .	6
Barrington, Conrad J., Note and Comment, <i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Concannon and Maine’s Prescription Drug Rebate Statute: A Twenty-First Century Solution to the Medicaid Crisis</i> , 23 Whittier L. Rev. 1127 (2002) . . . . .	16
Collins, Richard B., <i>Economic Union As a Constitutional Value</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 43 (1988) . . . . .	8-9, 13, 24
Comanor, William S., <i>The Political Economy of the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 24 Journal of Economic Literature 1178 (1986) . . . . .	22
Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (July, 1998) . . . . .	21-23
Danzon, Patricia M., <i>Pharmaceutical Price Regulation</i> (Ann Petty ed., 1997) . . . . .	24-25
Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>Preserving the American Common Market: State and Local Governments in the United States Supreme Court</i> , 7 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 233 (1999) . . . . .	8, 20
General Accounting Office, Report to Congressional Requesters, <i>Prescription Drugs: Expanding Access to Federal Prices Could Cause Other Price Changes</i> , GAO/HEHS-00-118 (2000) . . . . .	14-16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
General Accounting Office, Report to the Chairman, Special Committee on Aging, U.S. Senate, <i>Prescription Drugs: Spending Controls in Four European Countries</i> , GAO/HEHS-94-30 (1994) . . . . .	20-23, 25
General Accounting Office, Letter Report to the Honorable Ron Wyden, House of Representatives, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Early Results on Ventures with Drug Manufacturers</i> , GAO/HEHS-96-45 (1995) . . . . .	17
Gifford, Daniel J., <i>Federalism, Efficiency, the Commerce Clause, and the Sherman Act: Why We Should Follow a Consistent Free- Market Policy</i> , 44 Emory L.J. 1227 (1995) . . . . .	9
Grabowski, Henry, <i>Health Reform and Pharmaceutical Innovation</i> (1994) . . . . .	22
Grabowski, Henry, <i>The Impact of the Clinton Health Care Reform Plan: Health Reform and Pharmaceutical Innovation</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1221 (1994) . . .	21, 26
H.R. 5186 (Drug Importation Act of 2002) . . . . .	23
Harrison, Christopher Scott, Comment, <i>Protection of Pharmaceuticals As Foreign Policy: The Canada-U.S. Trade Agreement and Bill C-22 Versus the North American Free Trade Agreement and Bill C-91</i> , 26 N.C. J. Int'l L. & Com. Reg. 457 (2001) . . . . .	25
Kolassa, Eugene M., <i>Elements of Pharmaceutical Pricing</i> 108-09 (Haworth Press 1997) . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lawrence, Michael A., <i>Toward a More Coherent Dormant Commerce Clause: A Proposed Unitary Framework</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 395 (1998) . . . . .	6
Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Pharmaceutical R&amp;D: Costs, Risks, and Rewards</i> , OTA-H-522 (1993) . . . . .	21-22
O’Grady, Catherine Gage, <i>Targeting State Protectionism Instead of Interstate Discrimination Under the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 34 San Diego L. Rev. 571 (1997) . . . . .	10-11
Palumbo, Francis B., <i>The Role of the State As a Drug Purchaser</i> , 56 Food Drug L. J. 267 (2001) . . . . .	14-16, 24
Pancoast, Abigail B., Comment, <i>A Test Case for Re-evaluation of the Dormant Commerce Clause: The Maine Rx Program</i> , 4 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 184 (2001) . . . . .	15, 18-19
Petragnani, Amy M., Comment, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause: On Its Last Leg</i> , 57 Alb. L. Rev. 1215 (1994) . . . . .	6
Phelps, Whitney Magee, <i>Maine’s Prescription Drug Plan: A Look into the Controversy</i> , 65 Alb. L. Rev. 243 (2001) . . . . .	7
Posner, Richard A., <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> § 25.3 (5th ed. 1998) . . . . .	4
Regan, Donald H., <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091 (1986) . . . . .	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stambaugh, Christopher R., Note, <i>State Price Control Laws Are the Wrong Prescription for the Problem of Unaffordable Drugs</i> , 12 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 897 (2002) . . . . .	17-18, 22-23, 25-26
Stanton, Jerry, <i>Lesson for the United States from Foreign Price Controls on Pharmaceuticals</i> , 16 Conn. J. Int'l L. 149 (2000) . . .	22, 24
Stone, Geoffrey R., et al., <i>Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 1996) . . . . .	3
The Federalist No. 6 (A. Hamilton) (Rossiter ed. 1961) . . .	5
U.S. Census (2000) ( <a href="http://quickfacts.census.gov">http://quickfacts.census.gov</a> ) (visited Sept. 10, 2002) . . . . .	14
U.S. International Trade Commission, Report to the Committee on Finance, U.S. Senate, <i>Global Competitiveness of U.S. Advanced-Technology Manufacturing Industries: Pharmaceuticals</i> , US ITC Pub. 2437 (1991) . . . . .	22
Weingast, Barry R., <i>The Economic Role of Political Institutions: Market-Preserving Federalism and Economic Development</i> , 11 J.L. Econ. & Org. 1 (1995) . . . . .	20
Woellert, Lorraine, <i>The States Step into the Breach</i> , Bus. Week, Aug. 6, 2001, at 33 . . . . .	24
